 - 0 -00
0                                             tenx technology, inc.
                                                                                                                                       Rev 1.0  2006/11/20
          TM58PC10A
1. Feature………………………………………………………………………... P1
2. Pin Definition & Pad Assignment…………………………………………... P2
3. PIN description………………………………………………………………. P4
4. Control Register……………………………………………………………… P4

9.3 AC Characteristics………………………………………………………… P22
9.4 External RC Tables……………………………………………………….. P23
10. Part number Guide………………………………………………………… P25
10.1 Package mode…………………………………………………………... P26
 - 1 -11
1                                             tenx technology, inc.
                                                                                                                                       Rev 1.0  2006/11/20
          TM58PC10A
1. Feature
ROM: 1K x 14 bits
RAM: 25 x 8 bits
STACK: 2 Levels
Two operation modes: General mode and Advanced mode
Four external Oscillate modes: RC, LP Crystal, NT Crystal and HS Crystal.
I/O ports: 12 / 13 I/O PAD
(a) 8 Pull High I/O PAD from PortB (PULL-Hi resister=54K(Vdd=5V))
(b) 4 normal I/O PAD from Port PA3~A0
(c) 1 special Input PAD from EXT_CLK/PA4
Wake-up: Port B pin-change wake-up (Advanced mode only).
Timer/counter: 8bits x1 (TMR0)
Prescaler: 3 Bits
Watchdog Timer: On chip WDT is based on internal RC oscillator. The shortest period is
20mS; user can extend the WDT overflow period to 2.56S by using
prescaler.
Power-On Reset
Reset Timer: 20 mS (5V)
Reset mode: (a) Power-On reset
                      (b) Low voltage reset
                      (c) 1 External Pin reset (RESETB)
                      (d) Watchdog timer count overflow reset
Operation Voltage: 2.2V～5.5V
Instruction set: 78
Reset vector: 3FFH
Package Type:   TM58PC10ASS20C
TM58PC10AD18C
TM58PC10AS18C
TM58PC10AD14C
TM58PC10AS14C
 - 2 -22
2                                             tenx technology, inc.
                                                                                                                                       Rev 1.0  2006/11/20
          TM58PC10A
2. Pin Definition & Pad Assignment
18 Pin & 20 Pin
18 Pin Package Types : DIP  (TM58PC10AD18C)
SOP (TM58PC10AS18C)
           PA2 1 20  PA1
PA3  2 19  PA0
EXT_CLK/PA4 3 18  OSC1
RESETB/VPP  4 17  OSC2
VSS  5 16  VDD
                 VSS 6 15  VDD
PB0  7 14  PB7
PB1  8 13  PB6
PB2  9 12  PB5
PB3  10
11  PB4
                              20Pin Package Type: SSOP (TM58PC10ASS20C)
           PA2 1 18  PA1
PA3  2 17  PA0
EXT_CLK/PA4 3 16  OSC1
RESETB/VPP  4 15  OSC2
VSS  5 14  VDD
PB0  6 13  PB7
PB1  7 12  PB6
PB2  8 11  PB5
PB3  9
10  PB4
 - 3 -33
3                                             tenx technology, inc.
                                                                                                                                       Rev 1.0  2006/11/20
          TM58PC10A
14 Pin